balance of retained earnings for that period. In addition, an increase of   $ 20,251 was recorded to additional paid
in capital as of January 1, 2007.

During 2008 and 2009, the Company repurchased $ 51,500 and $73,100, respectively, in principal amount of its 2%
Senior Convertible Notes for a total cost, including accrued interest, of $ 50,200 and $ 73,147, respectively. Based on
the amended ASC-470-20 and as a result of the repurchase, the Company recorded a gain in the amount of $ 372
related to the liability component and a decrease of additional paid-in capital in the amount of $ 1,109 related to the
equity component in its 2008 statements of operations. There was no gain or loss in connection with the repurchase in
2009. As of December 31, 2009, $ 403 in the principal amount of the notes remained outstanding.

The following tables shows the financial statements line items affected by retrospective application of an amendment
to ASC 470-20 (formerly FSP APB 14-1), "Debt with Conversion and Other Options" on the affected financial
statement line items for the periods indicated:

Year ended December 31,
2007 2008

As
previously
reported

Effect of
change

As
adjusted
under the
amended
ASC
470-20

As
previously
reported

Effect of
change

As
adjusted
under the
amended
ASC
470-20

Financial income (loss) 2,670 (4,837) (2,167) 1,182 (4,450) (3,268)
Loss before income taxes (1,523) (4,837) (6,360) (78,253) (4,450) (82,703)
Net loss (3,885) (4,837) (8,722) (81,340) (4,450) (85,790)

Net loss per share:
Basic and diluted $ (0.09) $ (0.11) $ (0.2) $ (1.97) $ (0.11) $ (2.08)

F-29

Edgar Filing: AUDIOCODES LTD - Form 20-F

185

AUDIOCODES LTD. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
U.S. dollars in thousands, except share and per share data

NOTE 10:- SENIOR CONVERTIBLE NOTES (Cont.)

December 31, 2008

As
previously
reported

Effect of
change

As adjusted
under the
amended
ASC
470-20

Intangible assets, deferred charges and other, net $ 9,084 $ (178) $ 8,906
Total assets $ 230,482 $ (178) $ 230,304

Senior convertible note $ 71,374 $ (704) $ 70,670

Equity:
Additional paid-in capital $ 167,856 $ 19,142 $ 186,998
Accumulated deficit $ (58,678) $ (18,616) $ (77,294)
Total equity $ 83,334 $ 754 $ 84,088

Total liabilities and equity $ 230,482 $ (178) $ 230,304

The table below shows the components of the net carrying amount of the liability component and the equity
component of the Notes at December 31, 2008 and at December 31, 2009:

December 31,
2008 2009

Principal amount of liability component $ 73,498 $ 403
Unamortized discount 2,828 -

Net carrying amount of liability component $ 70,670 $ 403

Equity component $ 19,142 $ 19,142

The following represents the components of interest expense and effective interest rates relating to the Notes:

Year ended December 31,
2007 2008 2009

Contractual interest expense $ 2,498 $ 2,308 $ 1,260
Amortization of discount 4,945 4,868 2,828